The Company is incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and its Shares are listed on
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 618). The Group is principally engaged
in distribution of information products, property development and property investment
businesses.

– 5 –

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBERS

Each of the Subscriber is an independent private investor. As at the date of this announcement,
the Subscribers in aggregate hold 225,586,000 Shares.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all
reasonable enquiries, each of the Subscribers is an Independent Third Party.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to the Completion Date:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ample Grace Investments Limited 1,918,000,000 29.89% 1,918,000,000 24.91%
Firstunion Animation Technology

(HK) Co., Limited 1,276,814,973 19.90% 1,276,814,973 16.58%
Starry Nation Limited 534,984,000 8.34% 534,984,000 6.95%
Kaiya Fund Pte. Ltd 641,600,000 10.00% 641,600,000 8.33%
Rongtong Ronghai No. 10 SNIA

QDII 512,784,000 7.99% 512,784,000 6.67%
Subscribers (Note) 225,586,000 3.52% 1,508,817,129 19.60%
Other public Shareholders 1,306,386,674 20.36% 1,306,386,674 16.97%

Total 6,416,155,647 100% 7,699,386,776 100%

Note:	 As at the date of this Announcement, the Subscribers in aggregate hold 225,586,000 Shares.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fundraising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company considers that the Subscription will raise capital for the Company and improve
the financial position of the Group for its future development and prospects. In addition, the
Subscription Price and the quantity of the Subscriptions were determined with a reference to